BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-350-106
Issue 5, May 1975
PROTECTIVE CONNECTION ARRANGEMENTS CD9, CDS, CD7
AND
CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT CBF
1. GENERAL

• To provide protection for telephone company
personnel against hazardous voltages.
ORDERING GUIDE
(a) For PCA CD7, CDS, and CD9
• Unit, Interconnecting, 102B (one per CO
trunk, Fig. 1).
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
Note: If a 23-inch relay rack is not provided
on customer premises, provide a 16C apparatus
mounting for the ~15A panel• or an ED-91180-72,
Fig. 1-1028 Interconnecting Unit
Group 21 cabinet for the 604-type panel, or
their local equivalent.
•Panel, 604Al (MD) (fuse panel only, no
power unit; mounts fourteen 102-type IUs)
or
•Panel, 604A2 (MD) (includes 19C2 power
unit and fuse panel; mounts fourteen 102-type
IUs, Fig. 2)
or
•Panel, 604B (fuse panel only, no power unit;
mounts fourteen 102-type IUs, •or twelve
102B IUs and two 75A control units, Fig. 3
and 4) (24V or 48V operation)•
or
• Panel, 604C (fuse panel only, no power unit;
mounts fourteen (102-type IUs, •or twelve
102B IUs and two 75A control units, Fig. 3
and 4) (24V operation)•
or
•Panel, 615A (fuse panel only, no power unit;
mounts three 102-type IUs, Fig. 5)-supply
voltage must be - 24 V
or
155 5, SECTION 463-350-106
• Unit, Apparatus, 21A-required with 604C
panel when supply voltage is -48V
• Bracket, 99B •(one per three 615A panels)•
• Cable, A25B (•one per 615A panel,. or four
per 604-type panel; see Table A)
••Cable, A50B (one per 604-type panel) (Table
A)
• Cable, A75B (one per 604-type panel) (Table
A~
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (as required, Fig.
6)
Note: Other type blocks should not be used
as they may not be compatible for testing
with the 142A test set.
• Block, Connecting 66B4-25 (as required)
• Clip, Bridging, B (25 per pkg., as required,
Fig. 6)
• Cable, D Inside Wiring, or equivalent ~where
required for the 615A panel)•
• Unit, Power, 19C2, or equivalent (for 615A,
604Al, 604B or 604C)
• Unit, Power, 29Cl, or equivalent (for 604B
or 604C with 75A control units)
• Cord, Power (for 19C2 or 29Cl power unit)
P40J326 (1-1/2 ft)
P40J327 (2 ft)
P40J328 (4 ft)
P40J329 (6 ft)
P40J099 (12 ft)
(b) For Power Failure Transfer (CA PFB or
PFC)
• Set, Telephone, 500C/D or 554A/B* (one per
arrangement)
Page 3
Sl:C:TION 463-350-106
INSTALLATION
SEQUENCE OF 1029
I NTERCON NECTI NG